



GUPTA & DUA
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

4594-A / 9, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110002 Tel. : 43525949, 45694763
E-mail : guptaanddua@yahoo.in

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTRS OF
RELAXO FOOTWEARS LIMITED**

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of **RELAXO FOOTWEARS LIMITED** (" the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2014 ("the Statement"), except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoters and Promoter Group -Shareholding' in terms of Clause 35 of Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges and the particulars relating to investors' complaints disclosed in part II-Select Information for the Quarter Ended on December 31,2014 of the Statement which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, '*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **GUPTA & DUA**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 003849N



MUKESH DUA
Partner
Membership No. 085323

New Delhi, January 31, 2015

RELAXO FOOTWEARS LIMITED

Regd. Office: 316-319, Allied House, Inderlok Chowk, Old Rohtak Road, Delhi-110035
 Phones : 46800500, 46800600, 46800700, Fax No. : 46800692, E-mail: rf@relaxofootwear.com,
 Website : www.relaxofootwear.com, CIN No.:- L74899DL1984PLC019097

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2014

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31.12.2014	30.09.2014	31.12.2013	31.12.2014	31.12.2013	31.03.2014
Part I- Statement of Financial Results	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Income from operations						
Net sales / income from operations (Net of excise duty)	33065.90	33189.61	25923.20	103466.20	63495.31	120582.95
Other operating income	184.56	189.07	121.82	544.90	456.63	600.37
Total income from operations (net)	33260.46	33378.68	26045.02	104011.10	63951.94	121183.32
2 Expenses						
Cost of materials consumed	15370.40	13886.49	10286.83	45108.50	34060.35	46961.41
Purchases of stock-in-trade	3280.14	2027.00	1740.95	7035.30	4523.25	7495.31
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(4620.13)	(1305.99)	(368.91)	(6421.29)	(1697.94)	646.93
Employee benefits expense	3195.44	3136.73	2664.81	9633.26	8419.90	11459.14
Depreciation and amortisation expense	979.87	992.68	818.62	3012.35	2281.25	3116.47
Other expenses	11763.96	11784.22	8807.75	35731.08	28499.81	39963.85
Total expenses	29969.66	30521.13	23950.05	94099.20	76066.62	109642.11
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1- 2)	3290.78	2857.55	2094.97	9911.90	7865.32	11541.21
4 Other income	54.24	13.03	36.42	78.32	309.07	277.85
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	3335.02	2870.58	2131.39	9990.22	8174.39	11819.06
6 Finance costs	434.27	416.10	591.01	1340.52	1706.86	2265.87
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	2900.75	2454.48	1540.38	8649.70	6467.53	9553.19
8 Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	2900.75	2454.48	1540.38	8649.70	6467.53	9553.19
10 Tax expense	910.09	721.46	482.51	2612.81	2086.48	2989.55
11 Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	1990.66	1733.02	1057.87	6036.89	4381.05	6563.64
12 Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit for the period (11-12)	1990.66	1733.02	1057.87	6036.89	4381.05	6563.64
14 Paid up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 1/- share each)	600.06	600.06	600.06	600.06	600.06	600.06
15 Reserves excluding revaluation reserve	-	-	-	-	-	27066.12
16 Earnings per share (EPS) in ₹						
Basic & diluted EPS before extraordinary items	3.32	2.89	1.76	10.06	7.30	10.94
Basic & diluted EPS after extraordinary items	3.32	2.89	1.76	10.06	7.30	10.94
17 Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)	4314.89	3863.26	2950.01	13002.87	10455.64	14935.53

Part II-Select Information for the Quarter Ended 31st December, 2014

A Particulars of Shareholding						
1 Public Shareholding						
Number of shares	15001500	15001500	15001500	15001500	15001500	15001500
Percentage of shareholding	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00	25.00
2 Promoters and Promoter group shareholding						
a) Pledged/ Encumbered						
Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Non Encumbered						
Number of shares	45004500	45004500	45004500	45004500	45004500	45004500
Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters)	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00

B Particulars		Quarter Ended 31.12.2014				
Investor Complaints/ Requests						
Pending at the beginning of the quarter				0		
Received during the quarter				7		
Disposed of during the quarter				7		
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter				0		

Notes

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 31st January, 2015. The same have been subjected to Limited Review by Statutory Auditors.
- The Company's business activity falls within a single significant primary business segment, viz. "Footwear and Related Products", therefore no separate segment information is disclosed under Accounting Standard (AS) - 17, "Segment Reporting" issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI).
- In accordance with Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013, the Management, based on internal technical evaluation has reassessed the remaining useful life of certain assets with effect from 1st April, 2014. As a result of the above, depreciation is higher by Rs. 334.37 lacs for the nine months ended 31st Dec, 2014.
- Previous period figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Ramesh Kumar D
 Ramesh Kumar D
 Managing Director

Delhi, 31st Jan, 2015